

No. 21-0803

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

Team Number 39
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

OPINIONS BELOW.....

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 I. Factual History.....1

 A. Background Information.....1

 B. The Plan Dispute: Objection to Third-Party Releases2

 C. The Nondischargeability Action Dispute3

 II. Procedural Posture.....3

STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES ARE NOT PERMISSIBLE UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....8

 A. *11 U.S.C. § 524 Prohibits the Release of Third-party Claims Against Non-debtors*

 1) Section 524(e) expressly limits discharge to the debtor alone.....8

 2) The following statutory construction principles, *expressio unius est exclusio alterius* and legislative History, also support the conclusion that § 524’s discharge is limited to debtors.....10

 B. *Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, Read Comprehensively, Gives Rise to the Negative Inference that Congress Never Intended for Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases to be Permissible*.....13

 1) Non-consensual third-party releases abuse the power of discharge without providing any countervailing protections to creditors as the Code had intended.14

 2) Bankruptcy courts have broad equitable powers to carry out the provisions of the Code, so long as the implemented remedies are consistent with the Code – authorization of nonconsensual third-party releases is an abuse of this equitable power.....18

3) The “rare case” exception is contrary to the overall statutory scheme of the Code.20

II. SECTION 1192(2) EMPHASIZES THE “KIND OF DEBT” DISCHARGED AS OPPOSED TO THE TYPE OF DEBTOR; THE MAJORITY INCORRECTLY IMPUTES THE RESTRICTIONS OF 523(a) CONTRARY TO THE INTENTION OF CONGRESS AND SETTLED PRECEDENT.....21

 A. *The Plain Language of § 1192 Demonstrates that Debt “of a Kind” Remains Subject to the Discharge Exceptions of § 523(a); Congress Explicitly Sets the Parameters of Debtors Subject to Discharge Exceptions Within § 1192*.....21

 1) Applying rules of statutory construction with the canon of construction *generalia specialibus non derogant* reinforces this statutory analysis...23

 2) Chapter 12 discharge exceptions apply to corporate debtors using the same analysis the dissent outlines.....24

 3) The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation improperly limits discharge to individual debtors, creating inconsistencies with congress’ intent and current precedent.....29

 B. *The Underlying Policy Purposes of Subchapter V Differentiate Subchapter V from Traditional Chapter 11 Analysis*.....32

 1) Congress constructed subchapter V to include additional leverage to the debtor; as a result, discharge exceptions apply to all subchapter V debtors.....33

 2) The Thirteenth Circuit’s analysis of subchapter V creates perverse incentives to debtors to the detriment of creditors—incentives that directly counter stated policy of subchapter V.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

APPENDIX.....I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 253 (1992).....	8
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	27
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	27
<i>Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	20, 21
<i>Kelly v Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	13, 29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	11, 19
<i>Lena v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 186 (1996).....	23
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	15
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755, 761-62 (1989).....	5
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	27
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	10
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	23
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	19, 32
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	17
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Boisdore’s Heirs</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850).....	29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10, 13, 21
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	8
